## **DECISION**

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 82 submitted to the Central Election Commission on February 11, 2020 in the Elections to the MilliMajlison February 9, 2020

Regarding the Elections to the MilliMajlison February 9, 2020, Hamid Verdikhanov, chairman of The Supreme Assembly of Azerbaijan Social Welfare Partyapplied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on February 11, 2020 claiming that the law violations were committed in Imishli-Beylagan Con.EC # 80, therefore requested to undertake relevant measures.

The appeal was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Election Code) and "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration", relevant opinion was provided on filing the appeal upon violating the rules for destination by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session.

Since by the decision No. 23/132 of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated February 13, 2020, Elections to 80Imishli - BeylaganCon.EC have been regarded invalid, the appeal shall be terminated for investigation.

Pursuant to 19.4, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and items 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission decides:

- The appeal # 82submitted to CEC on February 11, 2020 byHamid Verdikhanov, chairman of The Supreme Assembly of Azerbaijan Social Welfare Partyin the Elections to the MilliMajlison February 9, 2020 shall be terminated for investigation.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication

CEC Chairman MazahirPanahov

CEC Secretary ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary MikayilRahimov